

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 126th REGULAR SESSION HELD BY 7th SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL ON THE 20th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2000 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN AT SESSION HALL –

PRESENT: Hon. Raul P. Barbarona, Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Rolando L. Paloso, SB Member Hon. Clovis L. Nazareno, SB Member Hon. Francisco R. Pechon, Jr., SB Member Hon. Hermenegildo M. California, SB Member Hon. Zenon R. Perez, SB Member Hon. Felix M. Marcojos, SB Member Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla, SB Member Hon. Buenaventura L. Orcullo, SB Member

Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras, LnB President, Ex-Officio

Member

Hon. Yvonne T. Campoamor SKMF President, Ex-Officio

Member

ABSENT: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 00-008

Series of 2000

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1, SECTION 3, OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO.2, SERIES OF 1998

Be it ordained by the Seventh Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol, in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Municipal Ordinance No.2 Series of 1998, shall be amended to read as follows:

Section 1. The fare rates of trisikad or pedal-powered tricycle, motorized tricycle, and motorelas operating for hire in this municipality are hereby fixed as follows:

a. For the first two kilometers or fraction thereofb. For each succeeding kilometer or fraction thereofP0.50"

SECTION 2. Section 3 of Muncipal Ordinance No. 02, Series of 1998, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 3. A copy of the schedule of fare rates shall be displayed conspicuously in the trisikad or pedal-powered tricycle, motorized tricycle, and motorela fronting the passenger's seat."

SECTION 3. Section 4 of Municipal Ordinance No. 02, Series of 1998, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 4. For collection of fare in violation of the fixed rate of this ordinance, the driver and the operator/owner shall be subsidiarity liable of the following fines or penalties, viz:

a. First offense -- P300.00
b. Second offense -- P400.00
c. Third offense -- P500.00

Provided, however, that in case of insolvency, a subsidiary imprisonment shall be imposed against the driver and operator/owner at the rate of One Hundred Fifty Pesos (P150.00) per day."

SECTION 4. This ordinance was introduced by Vice Mayor, Atty. Raul P. Barbarona and sponsored by Kagawad Hermenegildo M. California, Chairperson, and Committee on Public Utilities; Kagawad Buenaventura L. Orcullo, and Kagawad Zrnon R. Perez, Vice Chairperson and Member, respectively.

SECTION 5. Any ordinance or part thereof which is in conflict or inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance is deemed repealed or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal ordinance.

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA
Vice Mayor
(Presiding officer)

A T T E S T E D: FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary of the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

CESAR TOAMS M. LOPEZ, M. D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: 11/23/2000